



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID KABAKOFF, PH.D., in his
capacity as Stockholders' Agent,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

ZENECA, INC., a Delaware Corporation,
and MEDIMMUNE, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 430, 2020

On appeal from the
Court of Chancery,
C.A. No. 2017-0459-JRS

PUBLIC VERSION

Dated: April 20, 2021

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Alexia D. Korberg
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3782

William A. Isaacson
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7313

Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)
Daniel A. Mason (#5206)
Brendan W. Sullivan (#5810)
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Post Office Box 32
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 655-4410

Blake A. Bennett (#5133)
Dean R. Roland (#6459)
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
The Nemours Building
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-3810

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant
David Kabakoff, Ph.D.*

OF COUNSEL:

Todd M. Schneider

Joshua G. Konecky

Kyle G. Bates

Nathan B. Piller

SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL

KONECKY LLP

2000 Powell Street, Suite 2000

Emeryville, CA 94608

(415) 421-7100

Dated: April 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. “Additional Clinical Development” Unambiguously Means Treatment and Study of Additional Patients.....	6
A. The Meaning of “Additional Clinical Development” Is Unambiguous.....	8
1. Plaintiff’s Interpretation Reflects the Parties’ Intent.....	8
2. Plaintiff’s Interpretation Is Consistent with the Plain Meaning of “Additional Clinical Development.”.....	11
3. Defendants’ Interpretation, Not Plaintiff’s, Produces Unreasonable Results.	13
4. The Contextual Evidence and Canons of Construction Support Plaintiff’s Reading.	15
B. This Court Should Vacate and Remand.....	17
II. “A Study Report” Does Not Exclusively Mean the “Clinical Study Report.”.....	19
A. “A Study Report” Unambiguously Means a Written Summary of Study Data and Results.	19
1. The Updated Investigator’s Brochure Is Clearly “A Study Report.”.....	19
2. Defendants Impermissibly Use Extrinsic Evidence to Manufacture Ambiguity.....	22

B. Defendants' Extrinsic Evidence Is Unpersuasive.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Angstadt v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 A.3d 382 (Del. 2010)	11
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008).....	25
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	14
<i>Borealis Power Holdings Inc. v. Hunt Strategic Util. Inv., L.L.C.</i> , 233 A.3d 1 (Del. 2020)	24
<i>Colvocoresses v. W.S. Wasserman Co.</i> , 196 A. 181 (Del. Super. Ct. 1938)	23
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005).....	24
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	23
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)	12
<i>FleetBoston Fin. Corp. v. Advanta Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 240885 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2003).....	23
<i>Garrett v. Brown</i> , 1986 WL 6708 (Del. Ch. June 13, 1986)	23
<i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	13
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934)	12

<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	22
<i>Pharm. Prod. Dev., Inc. v. TVM Life Sci. Ventures VI, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 549163 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 2011).....	23
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	23
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	22, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. §312.21(a)(1).....	15
<i>About PharmaIQ</i> , https://www.pharma-iq.com/about-us (last visited Apr. 5, 2021).....	11
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016)...	11, 12, 13
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2012).....	12
